

# 10-257-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

MARTIN GROSZ, LILIAN GROSZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART, Herrmann-Neisse with Cognac,  
Painting by Grosz, Self-Portrait with Model, Painting by Grosz,  
Republican Automatons, Painting by Grosz,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

DAVID ROWLAND, ESQ.  
PATRICIA HERTLING, ESQ.  
ROWLAND & PETROFF  
2 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 685-5509

RAYMOND J. DOWD, ESQ.  
THOMAS V. MARINO, ESQ.  
LUKE A. MCGRATH, ESQ.  
DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW  
& MILLER LLP  
1359 Broadway, Suite 600  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 682-8811

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	6
A. The Complaint Contains Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations Demonstrating That The Paintings Were Stolen .....	6
B. The Grosz Heirs Demand MoMA Return The Paintings By Claiming Ownership, But Consented To MoMA’s Retention Of Those Paintings While MoMA Conducted An Investigation .....	6
III. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	12
A. The District Court Erred By Considering Inadmissible Materials Extrinsic To The Complaint And Engaging In Fact-Finding To Support Drawing Negative Inferences As To Limitations Rather Than Taking The Facts Alleged In The Complaint As True And Drawing All Favorable Inferences Therefrom .....	12
1. The District Court erred by entertaining MoMA’s asserted affirmative defense of limitations because the Complaint clearly alleges a correct date of accrual and the purported question of limitations is not clear from the face of the Complaint.....	13
2. The District Court erred by relying upon	

	evidence extrinsic to the Complaint on a motion pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) .....	15
3.	The District Court made factual determinations and credited evidence improperly under Rule 12(b)(6).....	18
B.	The District Court Erred By Finding An Implied Refusal And Incorrectly Determining The Date Upon Which The Grosz Heirs’ Claims Accrued Under New York’s “Demand and Refusal” Statute Of Limitations Accrual Rule Governing Stolen Artwork Claims .....	19
C.	The Remaining Arguments MoMA Raises Are Without Merit Because: (i) arguments the Grosz Heirs press on this appeal have not been waived; (ii) New York Law did not Bar any claim to <i>Poet</i> before the Grosz Heirs demanded its return; (iii) German law is not relevant and does not bar the Grosz Heirs claims; and (iv) on remand the Grosz Heirs are entitled to the discovery denied them by the erroneous Magistrate Judge’s ruling.....	24
1.	The arguments the Grosz Heirs press on this appeal have not been waived.....	24
2.	New York Law did not bar any claim to <i>Poet</i> before the Grosz Heirs demanded its return .....	25
3.	German Law is not relevant and does not bar the Grosz Heirs claims .....	26
4.	On remand the Grosz Heirs are entitled to the discovery denied them by the erroneous Magistrate Judge’s rulings.....	27
D.	In Any Event, The District Court Should Have Allowed The Grosz Heirs An Opportunity To Amend The Complaint.....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASE</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
 <b>I. Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636, 642 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 2006 WL 2311113, 3-4 (S.D.N.Y. August 10, 2006) .....	26
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , — F.3d —, 2010 WL 3435375 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2010) .....	26
<i>Ball v. Liney</i> , 48 N.Y. 6, 12-13 (1871) .....	22
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696, 710 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2004) .....	20
<i>Bisson v. Martin Luther King Jr. Health Clinic</i> , 07-5416-CV, 2008 WL 4951045 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2008) .....	23
<i>Borumond v. Assar</i> , 2005 WL 741786 (W.D.N.Y.) .....	16, 17
<i>Brennan v. Nassau County</i> , 352 F.3d 60, 64 (2d Cir.2003) .....	26
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147, 152 (2d Cir.2002) .....	12, 16
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79, 83-84 (2d Cir.2000) .....	15
<i>Ghartey v. St. John’s Queens Hosp.</i> , 869 F.2d 160m 162 (2d Cir.1989) .....	13

<i>Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150, 154-156 (2d Cir.2006) .....	15
<i>Holmes v. Poskanzer</i> , 342 Fed.Appx.651, 652, 2009 WL 2171326, 1(2d Cir.2009).....	12
<i>Hoover v. Langston Equip. Associates, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 742, 744 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>In re Sims</i> , 543 F.3d 117, 132 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432, 436 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 104, 110 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Regan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 718 (2d Cir.2003) .....	25
<i>Susi v. Belle Acton Stables, Inc.</i> , 360 F.2d 704, 713 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	19
<b>II. State Cases</b>	
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 279 A.D.2d 393, 720 N.Y.S.2d 35, 2001 N.Y. Slip Op. 00595.....	16
<i>Goodwin v. Wertheimer</i> , 99 N.Y. 149, 1 N.E. 404 (1885) .....	21
<i>In re Saft</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 897 N.Y.S.2d 672 (N.Y. Surr. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311, 317-318, 320 569 N.E.2d 426 (1991).....	2, 19, 21, 29

### **III. State Statues**

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 3018 (McKinney).....	20
-------------------------------------	----

### **IV. Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	8, 10, 15, 31
-----------------------------	------------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 29
--------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	2, 3, 15, 17, 30
-----------------------------	------------------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(2) .....	28
-----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	27
--------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2, 3, 15, 17, 25
-------------------------	------------------------

Fed. R. Evid. 408.....	3, 5, 9,
------------------------	----------

### **V. Secondary Sources**

<i>Restatement (Second) Torts § 240 (1965)</i> .....	22
